Special Council Meeting
Nutter Fort
June 16, 2014

A special council meeting of Nutter Fort, was held, Monday, June 16, 2014, in council chambers with the following
members present: William Benincosa, Donald Webster, Stephen Korn, Karen Phillips, Bruce Kidd, Mayor Nathan
Rohrbough, and Recorder Sam Maxson. Also present were: Maintenance Supervisor Jim Wolfe, Treasurer Julia
Foley, and Data Technician Leslie Cummings. Guests attending were: David Glover, Alden Butcher, Derrick W. Love,
- Jim Link, Charlotte Link, 5. Sheets, K. Dowell. Jamie Trupag, Tammy Shaw, Harriet Thomas, Janet 5. Sponaugle, David
L. Sponaugle, Janet Conrad, Peg Holmes, Charlene Louk, Twyla Snodgrass, and Linda Griffith.

The meeting was called to order at 7:30PM by Mayoer Rohrbough, with Councilor Benineosa asking prayer, followed

by the pledge of allegiance.

Considerable discussion was held concerning the 2" reading of the water and sewer rate increases. Attorney David
Glover answered many guestions and explained the reason these raises are necessary to maintain the financial
stability of the town. i was explained that previously our rate increases have only been for operating expenses and
hond payment and did not cover the raises to us by our supplier, the City of Clarksburg and this increase over the
last few years. The proposed rates would be what the rates should have been, had we raised our rates a

Clarksburg raised the rates to us over the last 4 years.

Bruce Kidd motioned approval on the 2™ reading and public hearing, the water rate increase ordinance
(attached). After a second by Sam Maxson, the motion was passed by majority vote, with 1 dissenting
vote cast by Councilor Webster, '

Thee sewer rate increase ordinance (attached) was passed, by majority vote, on the 2™ reading and pubilic
hearing, after & motion by Bruce Kidd and a second by stephen Korn with 1 dissenting vote cast by
Councilor Webster. '

The employee wage increase ordinance (attached) was passed with 1 dissenting vote, cast by Donald

Webster, on the first reading by unanimous vote after a mation by Bruce Kidd and a second by William

Benincosa.

*  Karen Phillips motioned at 8:31PM to po into executive session to discuss bid acceptance for the 1405
Buckhannon Pike property and to discuss a maintenance department personnel issug. The mation was

approved by unanimous vote after a second by William Benincosa.

= The regular meeting was reconvened at 9:07PM after a motion by Bruce Kidd and a second by Karen

Phillips.

The Mayor told those attending that no action on the items discussed in the executive session will be taken at this

time.

The meeting was adjourned at 9:27PM after a rmotion by Bruce Kidd and a second by Karen Phillips. )

‘

(Mayor)

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF NUTTER FORT, WEST VIRGINIA, AMENDING THE
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR THE SERVICES AND FACILITIES FURNISHED
FOR THE CUSTOMERS OF THE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTHEM OF THE TOWN OF
NUTTER FORT BY INCREASING THE RATES AND CHARGES BY THE ESTABLISHMENT
OF NEW RATES AND CHARGES

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ENACTED BY 1HE TOWN COUNCIL OF NUTTER
FORT, WEST VIRGINIA, AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, Chapler 24, Article 2, Section 4b of the West Virginia State Code
1931, as amended, suthorizes the fixing of all rates and charges of municipally operaled utitities
by the adoption of appropriate ordinatces: and

WHEREAS, the Town of Nutter Fort provides potable water to its customers in
the Town of Nutter Fort and to Greater Harrison Public Service Dhstrict; and

WHEREAS, the present water eates or tariffs of the Town of Nutter Fort were
vstablished by that certain order of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia in P.5.C.
W.VA Tunff No. 25, issued by the Public Service Commission of West Virginmig Tanff Oftice
on October 1, 2010, for serviee rendered by the Town of Nutter Fort on or after October 1, 2040,
and

{ Rgér-der)



h

MINIMUM CHARGE _ _ .
Mo bill will be rendered for iess than the tollowing amounts, acconding to the size of the

meter, lo-wil;

(

3/8 x 3/4 inch meter $22.12 per month
3};4 inch meter $33.20 per month

| inch meter $33.33 per month

1- ¥ inch meter 511,63 per month
2 inch meter $176.99 per month
3 inch meter $331.88 per month
4 inch meter E553.12 per month
6 inch meter ) $1106.23 per month
LEAK ADJUSTMENT

¥3.13 per 1,000 gallons is to be used where a bill reflects unusual consumption which can be

uliributed to eligitrle leukuge on the customer's side of the meter. This tate shall be applied to all such
consumption abave the customer's historical average usage.

(I

DELAYED PAYMENT PENALTY ) o

The above schedule is net, On all accounts not paid in full when due, ten petcent (10%%) Wll” be
added to the net current amount unpaid, This delaycd payment penalty is not interest and is ta be
collected only once for each bill where it is appropriate,

RECONNECTION

e T for violati i ent of
To be charged whenever the supply of water is turned off for violation of rules, non-paym

bills, or raudulent use of water.

TAP FEE
The following charges are to be made whenever the utility installs a new tap to scrve an
upplicant. A tap fee of $500 or the sctual cost of the tap (solely determined by the Town of

Nutter Fort), whichever is greater, will be charged to all qustomers who npply lor service outsicle
a eartificate proceeding before the Commission for each new tap 1o the systom.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE
A service chirge equal to the actual bank assesscd to the Utility or 4 maximum of’

$25.00 will be imposed upon any customer whose check for payment of charges is retumed by
their bank due (o insufficient funds,

SECURITY DEPOSITS

RESIDENT'S RESPONSIBILITY

A fee of $50.00 will be charged to customers for call outs after warking hours or on helidays for
problems other than the Towny' responsibility, This charge wil] be assessed, if the problem is the
residents and is so determined at the time of the ¢all oyt by the maintenance department,

Q)NVENIENQE FEE
A fee of $3.00 will be char

ged to customers that use a credit curd (Mastercard or Visa) for
payment of a hill.

(1) Indicates increase in rates

SCHEDULE 11

L — XL HLY 3

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within the entire temitory served,

AVAILABILITY
Available for resale customers.

RATES
$4.80 per 1,000 gallons used per month
(includes $0.465 per 1,000 gatlons ransportation charge)
{I} Indicates increase in rates

SECTION TWO: EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall be effective forty five (45) days after final passuge,

SECTION THREE: SEPARABILITY; REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES

The provisions of this ordinance arc separable, and it any clause, provision or section
hercot shall be held void or unenforcesble by the Public Service Commission of Wesl Virginia
or any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the remainder of this
Ordinance. Upon the effective dato hereof, all grdinances, resolutions, orders or parts thercof in
conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, herehy repealed,
andt to the ¢xtent that the provisions of this Ordinance do not touch upon the provisions of prior
ordinances, resolutions, orders ar parts thereof, the same shall remain in full force and cffect,

SECTION FOUR: STATUTORY NOTICE AND PUBLIC HEARING

Following the first pussage of this Ordinance, the Town Clerk shull cause to be published
4 Notice of Proposed Ordinance and Public Hearing in the Expunent-Telegram, a qualified
newspaper of general circulation in Harrison County, West Virginia, and said notice shall state
that this Ordinance has been introduced, and that any person interested may appear before the
City Council on Monday. Junc 16, 2014, af 7-30 p.m.. which date is not less than five (5) days
after the dale of the publication of the Ordinance and netice, and present any comment ot protest
thercto, tullowing which heating, Council shall take such action as it shall deem proper, Copies

of this Ordinance shall be available to the public for inspection ut the office of the Town Clerk,
Town of Wutter Fart Nitter Fart Want § oot .



BILLINGS AND COLLECTLIONS

The sewerape scrvice charges, surcharges and foes shall be billed and collected for the Sanitary
Board by the Water Board, Billing and collections shalk he made pursuant W such werms,
arrangements or agrecinchts for the reimbursement of cost and agreements as may be
determined by contracl between the Sanitary Board and the Water Board, All scwage charges
collecled hy the Water Board shall be accounted for monthly and paid to the Sanitary Board,
All money received by the Sanitary Board shall be deposited to its eredit and shall be paid out
an order of the Sanitary Board {or such purposes as may be allowed by law.

BILLINGS D LLECTIONS (Continued

In the event of defaull in the payment of any sewerage service charges bifled as provided
herein, and such defanlt shall continue for a period of thirty-two days after the same has
become due, the Water Board shall proceed to give the user ol such service notice that unlcss
such account has been paid in full within the time provided by law and by the regulations of the
Public Service Commission of the State of West Virginia that water service will be
discontinucd at such location until all water and sewerage service churges have been paid in
full. If the user of such service has not brought all payments up to date by the time stated in
such notice, then the Water Board shall forthwith discontinue water service to that address until
all pdyments for watcr and sewerage services at such location have been fully paid.

SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL

it shail be the responsibility of the property owner and/or contractar 1o assure all construclion
projects related directly or indirectly t the Town of Nutter Fort Sanitury Sewer System are in
eompliance with codes found in Article 145 Sanilary Board, Failure to be in compliance may

result in the workananship Failing to pass inspection and possible civil and/or crirninal penaltics
being enloreed,

SEWER USE ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE TOWN OF CLARKSBURG

() The Town of Nutter Fort reselves to adopt, in whole, the City of Clarksburg’s Industrial
Sewer Use Ordinance, as approved and amended by the City of Clarksburg and the Statc of West
Virginia Deparment of Environmental Protection, us the Ordinance governing non-domestic
wastewater discharges within the political boundades of the Town of Nulter Fort.

(b) The Town of Nulter Fort has the understanding that under this Ordinance, no person shall
coninibute, cause to be contributed or discharge any non-domestic wastes to the public sanitary

sewage facilities of the Town of Nutter Fort, except in accordance with the Industrial Sewer tsc
Ordinance as adopted and amended,

(¢) The Town of Nutter fort has the understanding that under this Ordinance, non-domestic
facilitics discharging or contributing wastewater w the public sanitary sewage systemn will be

under 4 permit with specific limitations issued, enforced. and mainlained by the Clarksburg
Sanitary Board. (Passed 3-24-98)

RECONNECTION SERVICE CHARGE - ADMINISTRATIVE FEE
There shall be a reconnection charge of $25.00, which shall be paid prior 1o resiaration of water
service previously disconnected for non-payment of sewer charges In the event the delinquent

sewer hill iz collected by the City/Town in the tield, an administrative fee of $25.00 shall be
chargsad.

SECURITY DEFOSITS

Customer deposils for municipalities are now $50.00 or two months of average annual usage of
the applicant’s specific cusiomer class, whichever is greater. This deposit is returned after 12
comsecutive timely payments, provided that where the customer is a tenant, the munigipality or

governing body is uot required o return the deposit until the time the tenant discontinues service
with the municipality.

SECTION TWOQ; EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall be effective forty [ive (45) days aller final passage.

SECTION THREE: SEFARABILITY; REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES

The provisions of this ordinance are separable, and if any clause, proviston or section
hereo! shall be held void or unenforceable by the Public Service Commission of West Virginia or
any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the remainder of this
Ordinance, Upon the effective date here to all ordinances. resolutions, orders or parts thereot in
conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed,
and to the extent that the provisions of this Ordinance do oot twuch upon the provisions of prier
ordinances, resolutions, orders or parts there 10 the same shall remain in full force and elfect,

SECTIONFOUR: STATUTORY NOTICE AND PUBLIC HEARING

Following the first passage of this Ordingnee, the Town Clerk shall cause to be published
4 Notice of Proposed Ordinance and Public Hearing in the Exponent-Telegram, 4 qualified
tewspaper of general cireulation in Harrison County, West Virginia, and said notice shall stare
that this Chdinance has been introduced, and that any person intcrested may appear before the
City Council on Monday, June 16, 2014, at 7:30 pen1., which date is not less than ten (10) days
after the date of the publication of the Ordinance and notice, and present any comment or protest
thereto, {ollowing which hearing, Council shall take such action as it shall deem proper. Copics
of this Otdinance shall be available to the public for inspestion at the office of fhe Town Clark,
Tawn of Nutter Fort, Nunter Fort, West Virginia,

Passed by Council of the T'own of Nutier Fort on FIRST READING on the 3rd day of
June, 2014,

Passed by Council of the Town of Nutter Fort on SECOND and FINAL READING on
thiz 16th day of'June, 2014,



Council Meeting
Nutter Fort
June 24, 2014

The regular council meeting of Nutter Fort was held, Tuesday, June 24, 2014, in council chambers with
the following members present: William Benincosa, Stephen Korn, Donald Webster, Karen Phillips,
Bruce Kidd, Mayor Nathan Rohrbough, and Recorder Sam Maxson. Also present were; Maintenance
Supervisor Jim Wolfe, Police Chief Ron Godwin, Fire Chief Jeremy Haddix, and Treasurer Julia Foley.
Guests attending were; Barbara Gorby, lim Link, Charlotte Link, Dave Garvin, Janet Conrad, Peg Holmes,
Dennis Dutchess, Mark Conrad, Kathy Paeal, and Shirley Sheets.

The meeting was called to order at 7:30PM by Mayor Rohrbough, with Councilor Benincosa asking
prayer, followed by the pledge of allegiance.,

The yard of the month award was presented to Shirley Sheets for her outstanding performance in the
upkeep of her property. Assisting the Mayor in the presentation were beautification committee
members, Janet Conrad, Peg Holmes, and Barbara Gorby.

= William Benincosa motioned approval, on the 2™ reading, which would grant an employee wage
increase, effective June 30, 2014. After a second by Donald Webster, the motion was approved
by unanimous vote,

s The building permits (attached) were passed by unanimous vote following a motion by Donald
Webster and a second by Karen Phillips.

= The accounts receivable (bills) were approved after a motion by Karen Phillips, a second by
Bruce Kidd and a unanimous vote.

* Karen Phillips motioned approval of the minutes from the June 10 2014 and the June 16, 2014
meetings. After a second by Stephen Korn, the motion was appraved by unanimous vote,

Old Business The mayor told council there will be no 4 of July fireworks in the park this year. An
agreement could not be reached with the Clarksburg Park Board.

The mayor will ask the code enforcement officer to attend the next meeting to make his report and to
answer questions.

New Business A business license application was approved for loy Missions International after it was
explained by Treasurer Foley, who talked with Joy Missians, that they provide musical instruction and
these instructions are mainly held in churches. The license was approved by unanimous vote, after a
mation by William Benincosa and a second by Karen Phillips.

Police Chief's Report Chief Godwin reported training has been completed by the officers that is due in
July. He also reparted that new officers Golden and Bartlett will be attending the police academy in
September,

Fire Chief's Report Chief Haddix told council he has had several complaints of brush burning. He said
most of the complaints come from burning in the Route 98 area. He said as long as permits are obtained
and rules are followed, this burning is legal.

Maintenance Supervisor’s Report Supervisor Wolfe reports that the annual paving project is nearly S0%
completed,

Treasurer’s Report Treasurer Foley reports that administrative assistant, Tyler McHenry, has submitted
her resignation, effective August 8, 2014. She plans to return to school. She has offered to work part
time as her schedule allows,

Public’s Comments Dennis Dutchess complained of extremely high grass around a garage at 314 Ohio
Ave. He also stated the garage is leaning and the metal roof on the house’s back porch is loose and




P U e,y ITanchise fovs, tovalucs or Al fuey? e [} x

IE s e complone the fitlowiny;

Feen i .

Pumness pldiess:

Coniel person & 1elephone #:

Arawunt ol feer ‘ 3

—_
IF manprolit, do you have 3 501 ¢ wxempdion sttus fron the IRS? 1f ves, witach capy. Ve Mo }_( r\)t,\' (rel

Has yonr business ever been licensed under o different mame? Ve Mo >{

Iy, please furaesh the name of the previews husiness:

sinee all munichpal heenses cxpure on June 3O of each year, il is inperative it alt questions on this form be answerad
o e peoperty < lass B your business aotivites il determing the groper tiocnse fees

SO WY Slale issucd license. Tugomplete farms will delay processing of your app
completed for each business losaied in the Corparate tinits of Mutier Fort, Failure ¢

entirety wit! result i its return o yon and a possitle penalty (o

- Yot sl provide a gopy of
ication. An application mst be

o corplen: this npplicstion i its

1 labe filing.

I hatdl b the responsibility of each applicant upait initisl application far a municipial lecnse g 1irst aseenain that the
udlress al which the peaposed busingess, activity. trade or emplovivent is permitied by the Mumicipal Zoning Ordinance
and all other ordivangces of the Fown of Mutter Fort, Soning infurimnztion is svailable by accessing our wehsite at
wway.towanfuttertort.com, ar by calling Town Mall at 3045227713,

PR Ehe intormation containgd in lhis applicution is true il aceurate o (he best of hisfber knowledge.

Fre) | qeadTo PreSpet AR 22" doidd

Peinted noime of person Ligning, Titla [3ine

Sigiitre ol Chwner oy Authiorized Agunt

[ OFFICE USE ONLY
) O . . I ' 'y
D you vemeber tn enclose vour vendor bist APPROVED BY COUNCIL: I:I VES I:] NO

it you remember to enclose a copy of your
WV Slate issued liconse??

APPROVAL DATE:__

In order to protect your business, please provide the following, emergengy contact information.
Thig se'.i‘lfit_m will be provided to cur Police and Fire Demrlmentiﬁ-,

S
Husiness Noame: \,JQL'!/ N'\,SS;OI\}S L\IWRMA’TMR [ Street Address: t 23 & A1 “ I A iE H! !Q
City, State, Zip: AX rﬂﬂ lhﬁ (AN ]b EIQ i
Promary Contact Name, T-'-'R\QD L\DC,HSTQ) Telephone: lfﬂ \S_"“ ‘7 I‘z_ Il@) Al Pelephone: __3 DE{ il G 9513 0“""1

meviiiliry Conlacts:

Mare Diib &NN L\')L qﬁﬂ} lelephone: _“_3% - ?E}S'S’ng\lt. Telephone: E

AN ORDINANCE CREATING AND ESTABLISHING AND PROVIDING FOR A RAISE TO THE
EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWN OF NUTTER FORT, WEST VIRIGNIA, HARRISON COUNTY;

—AMENDING AND RE-ENACTING THE PERSONNEL POLICY, ADDRESSING WAGES AND
BENEFITS.

Be it ordained by the Council of the Tawn of Nutter Fort, Harrison County, West Virginia.

A wage increase will be granted effective on June 30, 2014 to all permanent full-time

employees of the Town of Nutter Fort. The wage increase will be granted in the following
manner:

* Department Supervisors (with the exception of the Police Chief} will receive a 7%
{seven percent) increuse.

¢ Assistant Department Supervisors (with the exception of the Police Department)
will receive a 6% (six percent) increase.

* Al ather permanent full-time employees {with the exception of the Police
Department) will receive o 5% (five percent) increase.

* Fach employee of the Police Department will receive o 2% (two percent} increase.
*Each increase will be in addition to their present wage rates.

PASSED on the first reading this 10™ day of June, 2014,

PASSED en the second and final reading this 24™ day of June, 2014.

Nathan Rohrbough — Mayor

Attest:

Sam Maxsan - Recorder



G13/14

61514

6/16/14

&M1&6M4

6/16/14
5/16/14

G/16/14

B/16/14

B/M7/14
BM7/4
B/17H4

G/18/14

61814

61814

S gy e 14.4
Amtower Auto Supply. i -

14,45
City of Multer Fart Waste Account - 15% of monthly water ang 31.52
sewer service for afl departments o
ity of Nulter Fort
- 1182
Crarksburg Asphalt Cormpa g.lﬂo tons of wearing 1 asphalt at $711ton 426.00
arksburg Asphal '
y g Asphalt Company 428 90
aste M
anggernent SBBE tang of wag._te @ $4535 [ ton 311467
dispesed for service pariod of
%1 12014-815/2014.
asta M
anagement 311467
MNulter Fort Payrall Account Bi-weekly Treasurar Office wages 2 834,95
B!-weekly Folica Departmant wages 7'572'05
Bi-weekly Street Department wages 428023
Bi-weekly Recycle Department wages . 412.40
Treasurar's affice Ins Opt out 250.00
Palice Dapt. ins opt qut 250.00
Code Official's hi-weekly wages 370.48
Flre Chief bi-weekly wages & Ins. Opt Out 1.103.48
Fire Chief Insurange QOpt Out 125.00
Mutter Fort Payroll Account 17,198.57
Advanca Aute Parts Flagher {or garbage truck 3.87
Advance Auta Parts 3.87
Nutter Fort Payroll Account  Bi-weekly wasts wages 3,062.78
Mutter Fort Payrofl Account 3,062,78
Nutter Fart Payrall Treasurers Office bi-weekly FICA/Medicara 233.25
Tax
Paolice Dept. bi-weekly FICA/Medicars Tax 501.43
Fire Dept, bi-waskly FICAMedicare Tax 92.88
Street Dept, bi-weakly FICA/Medicare Tax 32364
Recycle Dept. bi-weakly FICA/Madicare Tax 3119
Irlt_:ode Enforcement bi-weakly FICA/Medicara 28.01
ax
Nulter Fort Payroll 1,300.40
Nutter Fort Payroll Wasle account’s bi-weekly FICA/Medicars 231.56
Tax
Nuter Fert Payroll 231.56
MCM Business Systems No parking signs 75.00
MCM Business Systems 75.00
Amtawer Auto Supply, Inc.  Alternator balt for old gavbage truck 46,73
Amtowar Autg Supply, Inc. 46.73
Advance Auto Parts Anlifrueze BB.94
Advance Auto Parts 65.94
WV Chiats of Police Assoc  71/14-6/30/15 Annual Meambarship - Chief 50.00
Rohald Gadwin
WV Chiefs of Police Assogiation 650.00
Sandy's Hardware Pruners 2098
Sandy's Hardware 29.98
Qwilt Corporation Adding machine tape, scotch tape, tape 87.41
dispensar, paper clips
Quill Corparation _ &7.41
34,231 48 38,231.46

611914 at 10:53:34.10

Pate

517;1 4
6/7/114
677114
66114

6/9/14
a4
6:9/14
61014
6/13/14

6/16/14

G/16/14

Name

Airgas-Mid An-'u‘aric:;

A Hughas Supply Compa
Miss Utility of West Virgi
WA Municipal Bond Com

MNuetter Fort Payrall Accou
Clarksburg Water Board
SuperAmwrica Group
Payroll Account of Nutter
Gity of Multer Fort

Mutter Fort Payroll Aceou

Mutter Mol Payroll Accou

Water Board Account
Purchase Journal

For the Period From Jun 7, 2014 to Jun 20, 2014

Filer Gritgria includes: 1) Includes Drop Shipments, Reparl order ie by Date. Report 18 printad in Detad Format,

Line Description Dabit Armount

1/ cost of monthly cylinder rentals 4157
Airgas-Mid America

(3) Clamps for water break on WV & Frankiin 28019
A Hughas Supply Company

Manthly fax service netification 26.00
Mias Utility of West Virginia

Meanthly water bond revenue cbliglation 392867
WV Municipal Bond Commiesion Revenue

\Water account's expense for employeee 330.71
monthly dertal insurance
Nutter Fort Payroll Account

Manthly bacteriologlcal exam report for FWSEID 42 00
#301717

Clarksburg Water Board

1/3 ol cost lor tuel - Jerry Riley 144,03
113 of cost for fuel - Jamas Wolfa 45,42
Water truck fuel 435.85

SUperAMerica Group

Emplayer share of menthly Penslon 808.97
Payroll Account of Nutter Fort

15% ¢harge for manthly water and sewer 31.52
sarvice for all dopartments
City of Mutter Fort

Ri-weekly Qper. labor 943,12
Bi-waekly fransmisfian line repair 361.47
Bi-weakly matar raading labor 223.20
Bi-weekly customer collection labor T05.62

MNutter Fort Fayroll Accaunt

Bi-weekly FICAMedicare Tax 168.12
Nutter Fort Fayroll Account

Cradit Amount

41.57

280.19

26.00

3,928.687

330.74

42,00

B826.10

£09.97

31.62

2,223.48

168.12

B.508.33

3,508,233




Council Meeting |
Nutter Fort
June 10, 2014

The regular council of Nutter fort, was heid, Tuesday, June 10, 2014, in council chambers with the
following members present: William Benincosa, Stephen Korn, Karen Phillips, Bruce Kidd, and Recorder
Sam Maxson. Absent were Mayor Nathan Rohrbough and Councilar Donald Webster. Also present were
.Maintenance Supervisor lim Wolfe, Treasurer Julia Foley and Fire Chief Jeremy Haddix. Guests were Jim
Link, Charlotte Link, Jamie Pyle, Bertis McCarty and wife, Janet Conrad, Derrick Love, and Alden Butcher.

The meeting was called to order by Recorder Maxson, with Councilor Benincosa asking prayer, followed
by the pledge of allegiance.

Agenda item #1 was to set a minimum bid acceptance for the property at 1405 Buckhannon Pike, to be
sold at auction, June 11, 2014, The amount was previously set by council at the April 15, 2014 meeting
by motion by Donald Webster and a second by Karen Phillips at $79,000 for the property and $1000 for
the Dodge “water truck”. Real estate broker, Derrick Love and Alden Butcher answered questions and
were not sure if the minimum bid would be obtained for the property. Love told council that if that the
minimum bid was not obtained, we could “hold” the highest bid and council could decide if that bid
could be accepted.

Discussion was held concerning the possibility of “staggered” terms for official. The letter from the
attorney (attached) regarding this and a possible street paving levy had been given to each member
earlier. Staggering the terms would be a long process, according to Recorder Maxson. Council would
need to pass an ordinance calling for this and then have the voters approve at the 2015 election. If
appraved, half of the members would be elected for 4 years and the other half elected to 2 year terms
in the 2017 election. The in the 2019 election, the half elected for 2 year terms would run for a 4 year

term. Julia will check for further clarification and prepare an ordinance for our consideration at a later
meeting.

¢ The general account budget revision (attached) was approved by unanimous vote following a
rmotion by Stephen Korn and a second by Bruce Kidd.

* The coal severance budget (attached) was approved by unanimous vote after a motion by Bruce
Kidd and a second by Karen Phillips.

* Bruce Kidd motioned approval of the building permits (attached) and, after a second by Stephen
Korn, they were approved by unanimous vote.

* The accounts payable {attached) were approved by unanimous vote following a motion by Karen
Phillips and a second by Bruce Kidd.

» Stephen Korn motioned approval of both May 27, 2014 regular meeting minutes and the june 3,
2014 special meeting minutes. After a second by Karen Phillips, the motion was approved by
unanimous vote,

Maintenance Supervisor's Report Supervisor Wolfe reported that Dodd Construction may begin our
paving project the middle of next week and should complete it in 2 or 3 days. Notices will be posted a

couple days in advance that no parking will be allowed on Ohio Ave due to paving,
Fire Chief’s Report No Report

Police Chief's Report No Report

Treasurer’s Report A reminder of the special meeting on Monday, June 16

Public’s Comments Beautification Committee chairman lanet Conrad reported they will be planting
flowers on the island.



Strect Maimenange_ Levy

In accordance with the general authority of municipalities contained 1 West Vieginia
Code $B-12-2¢u)(6) and &8-12-371) the Yown has the ability 1o propose a levy for strest
maintenance purposes. Pursuant to West Firginia Code §17-8-16, the levy must be approved by
sixty pereent of the voles cast at the levy election. The clection may take place dunpg a
primary, general or special election. The fevy may continne for a maximum of five years hefore
it is required to be resubmitted to the voters,

The levy rate is limited to $8.25 per 3100 value for Class ) properdy: $12.50 per 5100 for
Class 11 propesty; and $25.00 per 3100 for Class [H and 1V property.

Prior to enacting the levy, the Town must pass an ordinanee propoesing the levy and select
u date for the levy election, The ordinance should include the information contained in Wesr
Virginia Code §11-8-16:

{1) The purpose for which additional funds are needed;
(2) The amuunt for each purpose,
{3) The total amount needed;

(4) The separatc and aggregate assessed valuation of each class of taxable
property within its junisdiction;

(5) The proposed additional rate of levy in cents on each clags of property,

{6) The proposed number of years, not 1o exceed ve, W which the additional levy
applics;

(7) The fact that the logal levying body will or will not issue bonds, as provided
by this seetion, upon approval of the proposed mercased lavy.

As the proposed levy ordinance would be for the purpose of raising revenue for the
Town, noties must be published as a Clasy Tlegal ad prior to final adoption of the ordinange.

The Town is required to publish notice of the clection as a Class 1-0 legal ad (published
once 3 week for two successive weeks) within founteen days priov to the election. A separate
ballot shall be used if the levy clection iz held in conrection with any other clection. The batlot
must contain the purpose of the levy, the date the Town passed the levy and the levy raies on the
various classes of property. These requirements are found in West Virginla Code §11-8-17.

I have included a document compiled by the Secretary of State's Oifice “Best Pracrices
Guide to Speeial Levy and Bond Elecrions.” Pages 18 to 44 of that docoment containg a section
fiom the State Audilor's Office titled “Excess Levy Guideline " which tncludes several forms to
usg, As vou will note, there iy also contact information for the Local Government Scrvices Staff
gl the Auditor's office if' additional assistance 15 needed,

1 hape you will find this information helpful as the Town considers thege issues. [ you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to call at any thme.

Sincerely,

il

] - Harlan

LN DR (Yer, 2014)

Org Ash, Deputy State Auditor
Wasl Virginia State agditors Office

REQUEST FOR REVISION TO APPROVED BUDGET

Bubject 1o appravel of the state Aydiler, tha gavaming body requasts
1hat the: budget be revisar priof o the expengiiute or obligation of lunds
far which no approprialion ar insufficiant appropriation currandy exists.

GONTROL MUMBER:
ry:  2013/2014

Fund: 1
200 Waut Mamn Stroar (5 11-8-288) Rev. Mo 4
Clarkshurg, WY 26301 Pg n!. an 1ot2
Phona, 6212415 axl, 5114 Tawn of Nuttar Forl . :
Fan: 6277017 GOVERNMENT ENTITY
Perzon To Gorlect Regarding Request: 1415 Buckhanngn Pike
Nama: Julia Foley STREET OR PO BOX
Phone; 304-622-7713 ' Gn'::rr::pl':v
Fax: J04-623-0288 Nutter Fart 28301 e
GITY =
REVENUES: {net sach acct.} P oo
ACCOUNT ACEGUNT PREVIGUSLY REVISED |
NUMBER DESCRIPTION APPROVED AMDUNT [INCREASE) (DECREASE) AMOUNT
301-06 Fupplemenial Tuxes 6,000 150 6,150
304 LXCIs0 Tux on WIS 70,000 5,000 75‘000
305 Business ard Cccupalion Tax 530,000 4.000 534,000
! - o 1
306 Wine & Liquor Tax 70,000] - 20,000 90,000
120 Fines, Feas & Court Coats a4 100 23,000 57,100
325 Licenses 10,500 6,500 17,0610,
—mrT INCREASEJ(DEGREASE) Ravenues (ALL FPAGES) 71,560
Eapinnation for dccount # 374, Municipml Speciic:
Explanation far dccount # 369, Contributlons om GOther Fonds:
EXPENDMTURES: {net sach account category) (WY GORE 7-1-8)
ACGOUNT AGCOUNT PREVIOUSLY REVISED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION APPROVED AMOUNT {INCREATZE) {DECREASE) AMOUNT
416 Foked Judyn's Offico 3,800 300 4,300
418 ity Auditew 5,200 3,000 8,200
444 Contritutiyng ¢ Translais tn Other Fundsa 83,785 68,060 131,825
s,
s,
rua,




SIEI4 wt 12:08:28.25

Filter Criteria includes: 1)

Approval of building permits:

Ownar Lacation Description of work  Centractor {if  Estimated Notes
applicable) Cost
B. |, Bemincosa i 304 Maryland Replace Spouting 560000
Avenus
Wolfe Rentals, LLC 503 ¥ Maryland Remodel Apt. #13 £3,500.00
Avenye
Karen Phillips r 400 % WV Avenue Replace Roof Griffith 54,700.00
, Rooflng
John D. Carter . 204 Burton Avenue Replace siding Will's $5,000.00
{‘ Construction
Naomi Eagle ' 315 Ohig Avenue Re-roof house & 51,500.00
f porch
Bertha Snyder i 611 Kentucky GGas line repair fiombardiere 5500.00
i Averue Plumbing &
i Heating
shirley Sheets + Corner of Burton Trim Trees wv 51,200.00
\ Avenue Contracting
Connie Hawkins 319 Ohio Avenue Repair storage $800.00
building & ferce
lames Leary | 809 Indiana Avenue Replace Roof $2,000.00
Dominien Hope ' Maryland Avenue Gas line repair D&M £15,000.00
: Contracting
Beth Brandl i 412 Maryland Reslde garage 5900.00
Avenye
Jue Defazia 304 Pennsyhvania Replate portion of 450,00
Avgnue Rutter
Page: 1

Ganarai Revenue Account
Purchase Journal

For the Perlod From May 24, 2014 to Jun 6, 2014

Inciudes Drop Shipments. Report order is by Date. Report is printed in Datail Format,

Data Hame Line Deseription Debit Amount Gredit Amount
24/14  Gall's Ing. Police unifarms for Officer Jeffery Badlett 230.85
Gall's inc. 230.85
524114 Jinvs Service Center (2) state inspactions on straat {frucks 24.00
: Jim's Service Center 24,00
5/24/14 Frontier 55% of monthly telephane service for all 120.53
depariments.
Frontier 120,53
5724114 Janet Conrad 2 flats of fiawers 2327 '
Janet Conrad 2327
S/24M4 NTelos Manthly Cell Phone - Mayor 47.78
Monthly Cell Phone . Palice 264.63
Menthly Cell Phone - Street 143534
Monthly Cell Phone - Fire 47.78
NTalos 503.53
524114, IPMA - HR (2) Sargeants tests 120.00
IPMA - HR 120.00
5/24/14  Rush Tire Dump truck tire repair 25.00
Rush Tire 25.00
5/2414  Brickstrest Mutual Insuran  Workar's Compensation Installation FY 14/15 722.96
- Police
Waorker's Compensation Ingtaflation FY 14/15 249,80
- Maintenance
Worker's Compensation Installation FY 14/15 287.28
- Treasurer
Waorker's Compansation installation FY 1415 24.96
= Ravycle
Brickstreet Mutual Insurarce Co. 1,285.00
524114  Frontier Waste Account's 15% of monthly felephone 32.86
service for all departments.
Frontier 32.86
5124/14  Brickstreet Mutual Insuran  Worker's Compensation Installation FY 14/15 1.2858.00
- Waste
Brickstreat Mutual Insurance Co. 1.285.00
streat '
1/2 of cost for truck lettering on bucket truck - 242 50
fire
Showstopper Graphics 485.00
5/30M4  Sandy's Hardware Line trimrar 54.95
Sandy's Hardware 54.95
530n4 R.D. Wilson-Sons & Comp  Gloves & hard hats 118.58
R.D. Wilson-Sons & Company 118.58
S/31M4 Clarksburg Exponent/Tele  Advertisement for bida - remaval of asphalt & 152.84
reayrfacing of strasts
Advertisemant for bids - 2014 Crew Cab - 113,02
police
Clarkshurg Expanent/Telegram 265.85
5131714 Harrigon Co. Recycling G Monthly recycling fees - May 2014 ar.50
Harrizen Co, Recycling Centar 3750
6/1714 Waste Managernent 80.59 tons of waste @ 45,35 per ton 3.654.73
disposed for sarvice parjod of
SM6/14-5/3114.
Waste Management 3,654.78
6/2/14 Center for Criminal Justice Interviewing & Interrogations class for Chief 174.00
Godwin & Officar Shingleton
Center for Criminal Justice Studies 174,00
6214 Sandy's Hardware Thesadiotker & hardware for Police Dept 6.58
Sandy's Hardware 6.58



G014 Ak 12:58:16.41

oI |4 Jerrey A Baruett Emplayee loan for the purchase of a 223 1,500.00
caliber semi-automatic rifle, Re-payment will
accur through payroll deduction,
Jeffray A. Bartlatt 1,500.00
B/6/14 Frank Mano Jr. 174 eost of oil - Genaral §7.45
Frank Mang Jr. 87.45
B/6M14 State Treasurer's Office Manthly CVRF Collections 178.84
Manthly LETF Callections 46,75
Menthly Regional Jail Fee Collections 721.92
Monthly Community Comectiong Collections 226,57
State Treasurer's Office 1.174.08
6/6/14  Frank Maro Jr, 1/4 cost of oil - Waste B7.45
Frank Mano Jr. 8745
T 44,157,638 4415785
Paga: 1
Water Board Account
Purchase Journal
For the Period From May 24, 2014 to Jun &, 2014
Filter Crileria includes; 7) Includes Drop Shipmenis. Raport order 1 by Date. Report 18 printed In Detail Format,
Date Nare Line Description Debit Amount Cradit Amount
5/24/14  Frontier 15% of manthly talephone service for all 3287
departments.
Frontiar a2.87
9/24/14 City of Stonewaod & hra of payroll @@ $16.50/hour far Taylor 132.00
Kelth's help during a water break
Clty of Slanewood 132.00
5/24/14  JF. Allen Company 25.30 1ona of gravel for a water line break 351.48
J.F, Allen Company B51.48
Ei2al4 Sandy's Hardware Chopaaw wheel, metal blades 2993
Sandy's Hardware 28.83
S/2ah4 A Hughes Supply Compa  {2) 6" top bolts far water break on WY Avenue 456.66
A Hughes Supply Company 455 66
52414 Clacksburg Water Board  Bacteriological exam reparts for PWSID 84,00
#3301717 for water breaks
Clarksburg Water Board 84,00
5/24/14  Brickstrest Mutual Insura  Waorker's Compensation Installation EY 14415 - 1.285.00
Water
Brickgireetl Mutual Insurance Co, 1,285.00
5/2714  Clarksburg Water Board  Monthiy bacteriological exam report far PWSID 42,00
#3301717
Clarksburg Water Board 42.00
5/2914 A Hughes Supply Compa 4" mater & Ranges 3,008.30 )
A Hughws Supply Company 3,008.30
530114 Clarksburg Water Board ~ Water purchased monthly - 0,453,000 galions 29,578.44
@& $3.129 par thousand purchased from
4/30/2014-5/29/2014
Clarksburg Water Board 20,678.44
B/1/14 Kansas State Bank Monthly paymant on water truck 544.49
Kansas Stete Bank 544,89
612114 Nutter Fort Payroll Accou  Bi-weakly Oper, labor 2,019.88
Bi-weekly tranzmission line repalr 512.7¢
Bi-weakly customer collection labor 77319
Nutter Fort Payroll Account 3,305.58
/214 Mutter Fort Payroll Accou  Bi-weekly FICAMadicars Tax 250.18
Nutter Fort Payroll Account 258016
6/2114 Mutter Fort Payroll Accou  Mayors Manthly FICAMedicare Expenae 11,47
Nutter Fort Payroll Account 11.47
a/2/14 Water Renewal & Replac  Monthly required 2.5% depoail o lhe Watar 451.58
R&R account
Walar Renewsl & Replacement 451.56
/2114 Nutter Fort Payroll Accou  Mayor's monthly salary expense 1560.00
Nutter Fart Payrell Account 150,00
B4 Chill Corparation 174 cost of clasp envelopes, toner cantridges, 258.72
pens, & comaction laps
Quill Corporation 256.72
6/5H14 MonFower 15% of electric bilf for all buildings 12262
MonPower 122.62
5/5/14 First State Bank 10000 Backhos Payment #31 1,020.62
First State Bank 10000 1,020.62
G/6114 Frark Mano Jr. 1/4 cost of ol B7.45
Frank Mang Jr. 87.45
41,502.75 41.503.75
Special Fire Levy Account
Furchase Journal
Far the Period From May 24, 2014 to Jun €, 2014
Date Account 1D Invoice/C  Line Description Debit Amount  Credit Amount
Account Descrip )
5/24/14  706-26 64324/643  1/1/2014-1/1/2015 Insurance Policy 7.039.00
Fire - Bonds & In Renewal Quurterly Installment .
Cash Basis Bill Bailey Insurance Agency 7.039.00
T.039.00 T3




